Honorable Carol White-Richard

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

APRIL TERM
(Criminal Docket)
WEEK OF May 8, 2023

Trial Docket

Monday, May 8, 2023

9:00 a.m.

Docket Call

Pleas

Status Updates

2021-0038 Jakara Rankins Cts. | & [l =Child Abuse PD
2 (B.W. issued 9/7/21. Arrested 12/1/22, pled 12/15/22) Cts. lll & IV Child Neglect

2020-0092 Shaun Moose Poss. FA/Conv. Felon PD
11 A/K/A Shawn Moose (B.W. issued 4/12/21. Arrested 12/9/21. Sentenced 4/11/22)

2021-0117 Shaun David Moose Poss. Stolen Property (3 cts.) PD
2 (Sentenced: 4/11/22)

2017-0057 Marlon Davis Shoplifting D. Simmons
17 (Sentenced: 9/13/17)

2017-0159 Donnell Shaw Jr. Burglary/Dwelling PD
15 (Referred to MACE Program 12/2/19. Sentenced: 8/8/18. B.W. issued 9/7/21. Lifted B.W. 11/1/21)

Sentencing

2022-0017 Franklin Eugene Goyins, llI Ct. I-A/A T. Rodgers
10 (Plead: 9/6/22. In custody in LA) Ct. Il A/A

Trials

2021-0082 Clemell Bogan, Jr. Ct. | — 1« Degree Murder (FA Enh.) B. Dorsey
16 Ct. lI-Attempted Murder (FA Enh.)

2020-0152 Terrick Wright Capital Murder B. Dorsey
19 (Granted JNOV 3/10/23; Trial held week of 10/31/22.)

2022-0075 Kerwanda Mitchell Murder T. Rodgers
4

Tuesday, May 9, 2023

2022-0141 Lonnell Moore, Jr. Ct. I- Murder (FA Enh.) K. Koenig

3 Ct. ll- Att. Murder (FA Enh.)
Ct. IV- Witness Intimidation (FA Enh.)

2022-0054 Shon Lawrence Statutory Rape T. Rodgers
3

2022-0045 Julius Holloway Ct. I-Aggravated Assault T. Rodgers
9 Ct. lI-Poss. FA/Felon

2022-0050 Trentavion Smith Ct.I-Human Trafficking K. Koenig
9 Kendall McCray Ct.ll-Procuring Prostitution D. Simmons

Ct.lll- Sexual Battery



2022-0109
3

2022-0120
3

2022-0138
3

2022-0125
3

2022-0032

Lennon Hawkins
Jeremy Christian
Gavin Hughes

Reginald Newton

James Mitchell

Wednesday, May 10, 2023
Grand Larceny
RSP
Grand Larceny

Burglary (Hab.)

Poss. of a Cont. Substance

Ct. I- Poss. of Stolen Property
Ct. II- Felony Fleeing (Hab.)

K. Koenig
T. Rodgers
T. Rodgers

T. Rodgers

T. Rodgers



Pending Revocation Hearing
2020-0134 Rodney Barney, Jr.
Pending Mental Eval.
2021-0106 Xan McClendon Jr.

6 (Mental Eval. filed 12/17/21)
Pending Sentencing (Judge McCray’s case)

2021-0079 Clarence Duncan Poss. Cont. Sub.
8 (Plead: 8/22/22)

Poss. of Cont. Sub./Felony Fleeing

Capital Murder

Status Update: July 10, 2023

2022-0008 Shane Chatham Embezzlement

6 (Sentenced: 9/6/22)
2011-0288 Courtney Nero Embezzlement

11 (Sentenced: 1/7/21. B.W. issued 2/22/22. B.W. lifted 3/2/22)
2021-0071 Allison Fuller Poss. of Stolen Property

5 (Sentenced: 4/11/22. B.W. issued 8/22/22. B.W. lifted 9/16/22; B.W. issued 2/21/22))
2021-0064 Derrick Barnes Sexual Battery

11 (Sentenced: 2/23/22. B.W. issued 8/22/22. Lifted B.W. 9/6/22)
2015-0025 Wayne Caldwell False Pretense

25 (Sentenced: 1/15/16)
2021-0019 Cassandra Ollie Poss. Cont. Sub.

9 (Sentenced: 11/1/21)
2017-0115 Dominique Ellis Embezzlement

16 (Sentenced: 1/22/18)
2019-0090 Willie Lee Perry Poss. FA/Conv. Felon

11 (Sentenced: 12/2/19)
2020-0117 Demetric Thomas Tax Evasion (5 cts.)

13 (Plead: 2/22/21. Sentenced: 4/11/22)
2021-0096 Levonte Ford Embezzlement

9 (Sentenced: 4/11/22)
2021-0100 Jadarius Thomas Poss. Narcotics/Jail

9 (Sentenced: 4/11/22)
2020-0013 Taylor Chandler Malicious Mischief (Vandalism)
2020-0014 (sentenced: 8/17/20)Malicious Mischief (Vandalism)
2020-0037 Malicious Mischief (Vandalism)

4 (B.W. issued 1/3/22. Arrested 5/7/22. B.W. lifted 8/22/22)

T. Rodgers/B. Reed

T. Rodgers

D. Simmons

J. Jenkins

T. Rodgers
PD

T. Rodgers
PD

Stan Perkins
PD

PD

K. Koenig

K. Koenig
D. Simmons

T. Rodgers

2015-0172 Laderian Bailey Poss. of Methamphetamine PD/Y. Netterville
2015-0186 Poss. of Methamphetamine W/Intent

3 (B.W. lifted 2/21/23; Arrested: 1/9/23. B.W. issued 4/8/19. Sentenced: 11/17/17. Sentenced: 4/4/16.)
2020-0096 Dequan Titus Felony Fleeing PD/Agent Cornell
2020-0157 (sentenced: 11/16/20. B.W. issued 9/7/21) Poss. of Marijuana w/intent

9 (Revocation Hearing held 5/9/22)
2019-0073 Henry Cannon I Trafficking Methamphetamine (FA Enh.) S. Perkins
2019-0108 Henry Cannon I Credit Card Fraud (16 cts.) S. Perkins

6 (Sentenced: 2/24/21)
2019-0184 Cassie Smith Burglary T. Rodgers

7 (B.W. issued 1/3/23. In custody in AR 12/15/22. Sentenced: 8/22/22.)
2021-0123 Danielle Thomas Ct. I-Conspiracy K. Koenig

4 (Sentenced: 8/22/22)



2018-0102
11

2021-0096
10

2018-0134
6

2022-0088
7

Charles Boston Manufacture of Cont. Subst. PD
(B.W. issued 1/3/23. Lifted B.W. 9/6/22. Arrested 8/26/22. B.W. issued 01/04/2021. Sentenced: 4/8/19.)

Victor Thompson Embezzlement AFhemras
(Sentenced: 9/6/22) (office called asking to be removed; elected judge)
Derrick McKinley Agg. Domestic Violence & Felony Child Abuse  J. Chillis
(Plead & Sentenced: 1/28/19; B.W. issued 4/10/23)
Keshawn Maiten Statutory Rape S. Perkins
(Plead & Sentenced: 4/10/23)

CASES W/BENCH WARRANTS

Sentencing w/Bench Warrant

2017-0176 BOI Jamarkus Montgomery Auto Burglary PD

(B.W. issued by Drug Court 9/3/19)

Trial w/Bench Warrants

2016-0017
28
2018-0076
15
2019-0038
11

2021-0056

2022-0024

2022-0028

Tiffany Hoskins Unlawful Use of Identity PD

(BW issued 1/28/19)

Francisco Gutierrez Sexual Battery (2cts.) J. Bogen
(B.W. issued 4/18/19. Final Forfeiture Final 8/13/19)

Lamont Primer Ct. I-A/R PD

(B.w. issued 1/13/20)Ct. II-Taking Poss./Taking Away Motor Vehicle
Ct. lll-Poss. FA/Conv. Felon

Demarcus Powell Ct. | — Trafficking A Cont. Sub. PD
(B.W. issued 9/7/21) Ct. Il — Poss. Cont. Sub. W/I (FA Enh.)

Frederick Williams Auto Burglary PD
(B.W. issued 8/22/22)

Jeremiah Bryant Poss. of Stolen Property PD

(B.W. issued 8/22/22)

Status Updates w/Bench Warrants

2017-0149

2015-0152
6
2015-0087
14
2015-0180
13
2015-0011
16
2015-0064
13
2017-0167
10
2016-0213
12

2020-0143
4

2020-0005

2015-0024

Sherrod Brothers Burglary of Automobile J. Chillis
(B.W. issued by Probation 02-27-2020. Sentenced: 5/14/20)

Latravion Martin Receiving Stolen Property PD
(B.W. issued 5/13/19. Sentenced: 1/14/19)

Diavonte James Grand Larceny PD

(B. W. issued 11/26/18. Sentenced: 10/4/17)

Marlon Willis Poss. Cont. Sub. (Cocaine) PD
(B.W. issued 4/11/18. Sentenced: 5/9/16)

Justin Sanford Embezzlement PD

(BW issued 5/11/18. Sentenced: 5/11/16)

James Nash Burglary of Dwelling W. Lee
(B.W. issued 4/8/19. Sentenced: 9/1/15)

Johnny Peacock Ct. I-Poss. Cont. Sub. W/I T. Gore
(sentenced: 5/11/18. Probation B.W. 12/28/20)

Charles Martin Burglary/Dwelling (Hab.) PD
(sentenced: 8/12/19. B.W. issued 9/7/21)

Richard Dobbins Poss. Meth (Sub. Offender; Hab.) PD
(sentenced: 11/16/20. B.W. issued 9/7/21)

Joel Brown Poss. Cocaine PD

(sentenced: 8/17/20. B.W. issued 9/4/21)
Deltonya Taliaferro Embezzlement PD



2019-0192
6
2007-459
11
2019-0081
9
2017-0151B0OI

2018-0097
13
2021-0092
5
2019-0077

9
2018-0197

8
2014-0248

(sentenced: 1/16/15. B.W. issued 9/7/21)

Darris Mitchell Poss. Methamphetamine
(Sentenced: 3/4/20. B.W. issued 9/7/21)

Shenna Collins Felony Worthless Checks
(sentenced: 10/9/20. B.W. issued 11/1/21)

Betty Henderson Poss. Cont. Subst. W/I
(sentenced: 1/13/20. B.W. issued 1/3/22)

Deylon Washington Burglary of a Business

(Revocation Cont. 4/12/21. B.W. issued 2/22/22)

Yasmine Washington = Embezzlement
(Sentenced: 8/27/18. B.W. issued 4/11/22)

Trenika Grady Embezzlement (13 cts.)
(Sentenced: 2/22/22. B.W. issued 8/22/22)

Oreshama Lekumba Johnson  Poss. FA/Conv. Felon
(Sentenced: 1/13/20. B.W. issued 9/7/21. Lifted B.W. 12/3/21. B.W. issued 8/22/22)

Antronette Stevenson Credit Card Fraud (3 cts.)
(Sentenced: 5/13/19. B.W. issued 8/22/22)

Courtney Collins Poss. of Marijuana
(B.W. issued 10/31/22)

PD
PD
PD
PD/Chillis
PD
PD
PD
PD

Y. Netterville



