Honorable Carol White-Richard IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

APRIL TERM

(Criminal Docket)

WEEK OF May 8, 2023 Trial Docket

Monday, May 8, 2023

<u>9:00 a.m.</u>			
Docket Call			
<u>Pleas</u>			
Status Upda	ates		
2021-0038	Jakara Rankins	Cts. I & II –Child Abuse	PD
2	(B.W. issued 9/7/21. Arrested	1 12/1/22, pled 12/15/22) Cts. III & IV Child Neglect	
2020-0092	Shaun Moose	Poss. FA/Conv. Felon	PD
11	A/K/A Shawn Moose	(B.W. issued 4/12/21. Arrested 12/9/21. Sentenced 4/11/22)	
2021-0117	Shaun David Moose	Poss. Stolen Property (3 cts.)	PD
2	(Sentenced: 4/11/22)		
2017-0057	Marlon Davis	Shoplifting	D. Simmons
17	(Sentenced: 9/13/17)		
2017-0159	Donnell Shaw Jr.	Burglary/Dwelling	PD
15	(Referred to MACE Program 1	12/2/19. Sentenced: 8/8/18. B.W. issued 9/7/21. Lifted B.W. 11/1	1/21)
Sentencing			
2022-0017	Franklin Eugene Goyii	ns, III Ct. I-A/A	T. Rodgers
10	(Plead: 9/6/22. In custody in	LA) Ct. II A/A	
<u>Trials</u>			
2021-0082	Clemell Bogan, Jr.	Ct. I – 1 st Degree Murder (FA Enh.)	B. Dorsey
16		Ct. II-Attempted Murder (FA Enh.)	
2020-0152	Terrick Wright	Capital Murder	B. Dorsey
19	(Granted JNOV 3/10/23; Trial	held week of 10/31/22.)	
2022-0075	Kerwanda Mitchell	Murder	T. Rodgers
4			
		Tuesday, May 9, 2023	
2022-0141	Lonnell Moore, Jr.	Ct. I- Murder (FA Enh.)	K. Koenig
3	,	Ct. II- Att. Murder (FA Enh.)	J
		Ct. IV- Witness Intimidation (FA Enh.)	
2022-0054	Shon Lawrence	Statutory Rape	T. Rodgers
3			S
2022-0045	Julius Holloway	Ct. I-Aggravated Assault	T. Rodgers
9	,	Ct. II-Poss. FA/Felon	-
		- cc 1.	

Ct.I-Human Trafficking

Ct.III- Sexual Battery

Ct.II-Procuring Prostitution

K. Koenig

D. Simmons

Trentavion Smith

Kendall McCray

2022-0050

9

Wednesday, May 10, 2023

2022-0109 3	Lennon Hawkins	Grand Larceny RSP	K. Koenig
2022-0120 3	Jeremy Christian	Grand Larceny	T. Rodgers
2022-0138 3	Gavin Hughes	Burglary (Hab.)	T. Rodgers
2022-0125 3	Reginald Newton	Poss. of a Cont. Substance	T. Rodgers
2022-0032	James Mitchell	Ct. I- Poss. of Stolen Property Ct. II- Felony Fleeing (Hab.)	T. Rodgers

2020-0134 Rodney Barney, Jr. Poss. of Cont. Sub./Felony Fleeing T. Rodgers/B. Reed

Pending Mental Eval.

2021-0106 Xan McClendon Jr. Capital Murder T. Rodgers

6 (Mental Eval. filed 12/17/21)

Pending Sentencing (Judge McCray's case)

2021-0079 Clarence Duncan Poss. Cont. Sub. D. Simmons

8 (Plead: 8/22/22)

Status Update: July 10, 2023

2022-0008	Shane Chatham	Embezzlement	J. Jenkins
6	(Sentenced: 9/6/22)		
2011-0288	Courtney Nero	Embezzlement	T. Rodgers
11		ed 2/22/22. B.W. lifted 3/2/22)	
2021-0071	Allison Fuller	Poss. of Stolen Property	PD
5		ued 8/22/22. B.W. lifted 9/16/22; B.W. issued 2/21/22))	
2021-0064	Derrick Barnes	Sexual Battery	T. Rodgers
11	• •	ued 8/22/22. Lifted B.W. 9/6/22)	
2015-0025	Wayne Caldwell	False Pretense	PD
25	(Sentenced: 1/15/16)		
2021-0019	Cassandra Ollie	Poss. Cont. Sub.	Stan Perkins
9	(Sentenced: 11/1/21)		
2017-0115	Dominique Ellis	Embezzlement	PD
16	(Sentenced: 1/22/18)		
2019-0090	Willie Lee Perry	Poss. FA/Conv. Felon	PD
11	(Sentenced: 12/2/19)		
2020-0117	Demetric Thomas	Tax Evasion (5 cts.)	K. Koenig
13 2021-0096	(Plead: 2/22/21. Sentenced: 4 Levonte Ford	Embezzlement	K. Koenig
9	(Sentenced: 4/11/22)	Embezziement	K. Kocing
2021-0100	Jadarius Thomas	Poss. Narcotics/Jail	D. Simmons
9	(Sentenced: 4/11/22)	1 055. Har corresysan	D. 3
2020-0013	Taylor Chandler	Malicious Mischief (Vandalism)	T. Rodgers
2020-0014	-	ous Mischief (Vandalism)	i. Nougers
2020-0037	(000	Malicious Mischief (Vandalism)	
4	(B.W. issued 1/3/22. Arrested	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
2015-0172	Laderian Bailey	Poss. of Methamphetamine	PD/Y. Netterville
2015-0186		Poss. of Methamphetamine W/Intent	
3	(B.W. lifted 2/21/23; Arrested	: 1/9/23. B.W. issued 4/8/19. Sentenced: 11/17/17. Sentence	d: 4/4/16.)
2020-0096	Dequan Titus	Felony Fleeing	PD/Agent Cornell
2020-0157	•	sued 9/7/21) Poss. of Marijuana w/intent	, 0
9	(Revocation Hearing held 5/9/22)		
2019-0073	Henry Cannon III	Trafficking Methamphetamine (FA Enh.)	S. Perkins
2019-0108	Henry Cannon III	Credit Card Fraud (16 cts.)	S. Perkins
6	(Sentenced: 2/24/21)		
2019-0184	Cassie Smith	Burglary	T. Rodgers
7		y in AR 12/15/22. Sentenced: 8/22/22.)	
2021-0123	Danielle Thomas	Ct. I-Conspiracy	K. Koenig
4	(Sentenced: 8/22/22)		

2018-0102	Charles Boston	Manufacture of Cont. Subst.	PD
11	(B.W. issued 1/3/23. Lifted B.W. 9/6	5/22. Arrested 8/26/22. B.W. issued 01/04/2021. Sentenced: 4/8/19.)	
2021-0096	Victor Thompson	Embezzlement	A. Thomas
10	(Sentenced: 9/6/22)	(office called asking to be remo	oved; elected judge)
2018-0134	Derrick McKinley	Agg. Domestic Violence & Felony Child Abuse	J. Chillis
6	(Plead & Sentenced: 1/28/19;	B.W. issued 4/10/23)	
2022-0088	Keshawn Maiten	Statutory Rape	S. Perkins
7	(Plead & Sentenced: 4/10/23)		
	<u>CASES</u>	S W/BENCH WARRANTS	
Sentencing	w/Bench Warrant		
_	Jamarkus Montgomery	Auto Burglary	PD
2017 0170 20.	(B.W. issued by Drug Court 9/3)		. 5
Trial w/Ron	ich Warrants	,	
		Unlawful Use of Identity	DD
2016-0017	Tiffany Hoskins	Unlawful Use of Identity	PD
28	(BW issued 1/28/19)	Council Dottom (2 etc.)	I Domen
2018-0076	Francisco Gutierrez	Sexual Battery (2cts.)	J. Bogen
15	(B.W. issued 4/18/19. Final For	· · ·	
2019-0038	Lamont Primer	Ct. I-A/R	PD
11	(B.W. issued 1/13/20) Ct. II- I	aking Poss./Taking Away Motor Vehicle	
		Ct. III-Poss. FA/Conv. Felon	
2021-0056	Demarcus Powell	Ct. I – Trafficking A Cont. Sub.	PD
	(B.W. issued 9/7/21)	Ct. II – Poss. Cont. Sub. W/I (FA Enh.)	
2022-0024	Frederick Williams	Auto Burglary	PD
	(B.W. issued 8/22/22)		
2022-0028	Jeremiah Bryant	Poss. of Stolen Property	PD
	(B.W. issued 8/22/22)		
Status Upda	<u>ates w/Bench Warr</u>	<u>rants</u>	
2017-0149	Sherrod Brothers	Burglary of Automobile	J. Chillis
	(B.W. issued by Probation 02-2		
2015-0152	Latravion Martin	Receiving Stolen Property	PD
6	(B.W. issued 5/13/19. Sentence		
2015-0087	Diavonte James	Grand Larceny	PD
14	(B. W. issued 11/26/18. Senter		
2015-0180	Marlon Willis	Poss. Cont. Sub. (Cocaine)	PD
13	(B.W. issued 4/11/18. Sentence		
2015-0011	Justin Sanford	Embezzlement	PD
16	(BW issued 5/11/18. Sentence		
2015-0064	James Nash	Burglary of Dwelling	W. Lee
13	(B.W. issued 4/8/19. Sentence		
2017-0167	Johnny Peacock	Ct. I-Poss. Cont. Sub. W/I	T. Gore
10	(sentenced: 5/11/18. Probatio		
2016-0213	Charles Martin	Burglary/Dwelling (Hab.)	PD
12	(sentenced: 8/12/19. B.W. issu		
2020-0143	Richard Dobbins	Poss. Meth (Sub. Offender; Hab.)	PD
4 2020 0005	(sentenced: 11/16/20. B.W. iss		DD
2020-0005	Joel Brown	Poss. Cocaine	PD
2015 0024	(sentenced: 8/17/20. B.W. issu		DD
2015-0024	Deltonya Taliaferro	Embezzlement	PD

	(sentenced: 1/16/15. B.W. issued 9/7/21)		
2019-0192	Darris Mitchell	Poss. Methamphetamine	PD
6	(Sentenced: 3/4/20. B.W. issued 9/7/21)		
2007-459	Shenna Collins	Felony Worthless Checks	PD
11	(sentenced: 10/9/20. B.W. issued 11/1/21)		
2019-0081	Betty Henderson	Poss. Cont. Subst. W/I	PD
9	(sentenced: 1/13/20. B.W. issued 1/3/22)		
2017-0151BOI	Deylon Washington	Burglary of a Business	PD/Chillis
	(Revocation Cont. 4/12/21. B.W. issued 2/22/22)		
2018-0097	Yasmine Washington	Embezzlement	PD
13	(Sentenced: 8/27/18. B.W. issued 4/11/22)		
2021-0092	Trenika Grady	Embezzlement (13 cts.)	PD
5	(Sentenced: 2/22/22. B.W. issued 8/22/22)		
2019-0077	Oreshama Lekumba Jo	hnson Poss. FA/Conv. Felon	PD
9	(Sentenced: 1/13/20. B.W. issued 9/7/21. Lifted B.W. 12/3/21. B.W. issued 8/22/22)		
2018-0197	Antronette Stevenson	Credit Card Fraud (3 cts.)	PD
8	(Sentenced: 5/13/19. B.W. issu	red 8/22/22)	
2014-0248	Courtney Collins	Poss. of Marijuana	Y. Netterville
	(B.W. issued 10/31/22)		